E-proceedings of the 38th IAHR World Congress
                          September 1-6, 2019, Panama City, Panama
doi:10.3850/38WC092019-0800
©2019, IAHR. Used with permission / ISSN 2521-7119 (Print) - ISSN 2521-716X (Online) - ISSN 2521-7127 (USB)                  5628
LARGE-SCALE EXPERIMENTS OF TSUNAMIS GENERATED BY ICEBERG CALVING
VALENTIN HELLER(1), TOMMASO ATTILI(1,2), FAN CHEN(1), MARKUS BRÜHL(3), ROMAN GABL(4), XUEXUE
CHEN(5), GUIDO WOLTERS(6) & HELGE FUCHS(7)
(1) Environmental Fluid Mechanics and Geoprocesses Research Group, Faculty of Engineering, University of Nottingham, Nottingham

gravity-dominated mechanisms B and D the largest wave is observed earlier in the wave train.
Figure 4. One selected iceberg-tsunami profile for each calving mechanism A to E. These tsunami profiles
were recorded at (r/h = 2, ) where the maximum wave height HM was measured. (a) Capsizing, (b) gravity-
dominated fall, (c) buoyancy-dominated fall, (d) gravity-dominated overturning and (e) buoyancy-dominated
overturning mechanism. The scales on the y-axes change by up to a factor of 20 (Heller et al., 2019b).
 Figure 5 shows the relative maximum wave heights HM/h for all 66 experiments versus the six
dimensionless parameters. Shown are correlations for each individual iceberg calving mechanism (Figure 5a-
e) and for all mechanisms combined (Figure 5f). The best correlations were found with a regression analysis
based on the least-square approach with the Matlab function lsqcurvefit. Some restrictions were imposed on
the exponents (e.g. > 0 for most of them) to obtain physical meaningful results (Attili, 2019). The empirical
equations and coefficients of determination R2 resulting from Figure 5 are
 Capsizing
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
= 1.39(𝐸𝑟
0.26F1.73𝑆0.20𝐵0.20𝑉0.48𝐷−1.74)0.92  (R2 = 0.49)  [1]
 Gravity-dominated fall
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
= 0.25(𝐸𝑟
0.20F1.31𝑆0.60𝐵1.62𝑉0.20𝐷0.15)0.50  (R2 = 0.95)  [2]
 Buoyancy-dominated fall
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
= 1.41(𝐸𝑟
0.20F1.36𝑆0.10𝐵0.30𝑉0.48𝐷−1.42)0.98  (R2 = 0.64)  [3]
E-proceedings of the 38th IAHR World Congress
September 1-6, 2019, Panama City, Panama
©2019, IAHR. Used with permission / ISSN 2521-7119 (Print) - ISSN 2521-716X (Online) - ISSN 25217-127 (USB)                             5634
 Gravity-dominated overturning
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
= 0.27(𝐸𝑟
0.20F0.92𝑆0.47𝐵0.91𝑉0.23𝐷0.22)0.50  (R2 = 0.92)  [4]
 Buoyancy-dominated overturning
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
= 0.13(𝐸𝑟
0.23F1.65𝑆1.27𝐵0.40𝑉0.20𝐷−0.98)0.50  (R2 = 0.95)  [5]
 All mechanisms combined
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
= 0.26(𝐸𝑟
0.20F1.72𝑆0.53𝐵1.10𝑉0.20𝐷0.10)0.50  (R2 = 0.92)  [6]
Figure 5. Maximum relative wave heights HM/h versus dimensionless parameter combinations for (a)
capsizing with (—) Eq. [1] and (--) ±40% deviation (R2 = 0.49), (b) gravity-dominated fall with (—) Eq. [2] and
(--) ±30% deviation (R2 = 0.95), (c) buoyancy-dominated fall with (—) Eq. [3] and (--) ±40% deviation (R2 =
0.64), (d) gravity-dominated overturning with (—) Eq. [4] and (--) ±30% deviation (R2 = 0.92), (e) buoyancy-

𝑟
ℎ
)
−0.98
cos0.5 (
𝛾
2
)  (R2 = 0.84)  [9]
 Gravity-dominated overturning
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
(
𝑟
ℎ
, 𝛾) = 0.35(𝐸𝑟
0.20F1.38𝑆0.20𝐵0.47𝑉0.30𝐷0.17)0.50 (
𝑟
ℎ
)
−0.95
cos (
𝛾
2
)  (R2 = 0.86)  [10]
 Buoyancy-dominated overturning
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
(
𝑟
ℎ
, 𝛾) = 0.10(𝐸𝑟
0.28F1.06𝑆0.93𝐵0.31𝑉0.28𝐷−1.05)0.50 (
𝑟
ℎ
)
−0.92
cos0.5 (
𝛾
2
)  (R2 = 0.89)  [11]
 All mechanisms combined
𝐻𝑀
ℎ
(
𝑟
ℎ
, 𝛾) = 0.27(𝐸𝑟
0.28F1.08𝑆0.14𝐵0.71𝑉0.20𝐷0.20)0.50 (
𝑟
ℎ
)
−0.90